

No. 23-1021

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARI LAKE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of Maricopa County
Republican Committee and 10 Other
Republican County Committees,
Nebraska Republican Party,
Republican Party of New Mexico, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
April 17, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT UPHELD THE DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS' EFFORT TO PREVENT AN UPCOMING ELECTION FROM BEING CONDUCTED IN VIOLATION OF STATE LAW	8
II. MARICOPA COUNTY PROMINENTLY FIGURED IN THE ELECTION LAW VIOLATIONS THAT OCCURRED IN 2020 AND WHICH CONTINUED IN 2022	10
III. IN A HIGHLY SIMILAR CASE, A DISTRICT COURT IN GEORGIA HANDLED THE ISSUE OF STANDING VERY DIFFERENTLY FROM THE DISTRICT COURT IN ARIZONA	14
IV. STANDING HAS BEEN READILY ACKNOWLEDGED TO EXIST IN NUMEROUS RECENT PRE-ELECTION CHALLENGES WHERE ELECTIONS WERE BEING CONDUCTED UNLAWFULLY	18

V. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS APPLIED DIFFERENT
STANDING STANDARDS IN SIMILAR CASES 24

CONCLUSION 27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
A.R.S. § 16-452	13
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (D. Ariz. 2020)	21, 22, 25
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	15, 16, 17
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202368 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	15, 17
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Kosinski</i> , 614 F. Supp. 3d 20 (S.D. N.Y. 2022)	23
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143620 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Gilby v. Hughs</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178465 (W.D. Tx. 2020)	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (N.D. Fla. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)	20
